New Guinea, is principally engaged in the business of timber logging, forest operation and

management, and lawfully owns a concession right for timber logging of a total land area of around

240,000 hectares in Papua New Guinea for a term of 50 years from 3 April 2009.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 11 —

R14.58(2)

The following table sets out the audited financial information of the LeRoi Group for the two

financial years ended 31 March 2009:

For the year ended
31 March

2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 84,187 69,435

Net (loss) before taxation (58,853) (206,601)

Net (loss) after taxation (59,153) (206,041)

(Loss) per LeRoi Share (HK1.41 cents) (HK2.68 cents)

As at 31 March

2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net asset value 686,606 486,835

Assuming no LeRoi Share is issued between the Latest Practicable Date and completion of the

Partial Share Exchange Offer, the shareholding structure of LeRoi, both as at the Latest Practicable

Date and after completion of the Partial Share Exchange Offer, is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After completion of
the Partial Share
Exchange Offer

LeRoi Shareholders

Number of

LeRoi

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

Number of

LeRoi

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

% %

WYT(Note) and parties acting

in concert with it 2,305,000,000 29.97 3,768,835,000 49.00

Public LeRoi Shareholders 5,386,500,000 70.03 3,922,665,000 51.00

Total 7,691,500,000 100.00 7,691,500,000 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, WYT, through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, the Offeror, holds such LeRoi

Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 12 —

R14.58(7)

INFORMATION ON WYT AND THE OFFEROR

The Offeror is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 22 July 2005 and is an

indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of WYT as at the Latest Practicable Date. The directors of the

Offeror are Mr. Chan Chun Hong, Thomas, Ms. Tang Mui Fun and Ms. Chim Lai Fun. Mr. Chan Chun

Hong, Thomas and Ms. Tang Mui Fun are also the Directors. The main business of the Offeror is

investment holding. The shares of WYT, a company incorporated in Bermuda, are listed on the main

[…]

Shares. Save for the Share Options, there are no outstanding options, derivatives, warrants or

convertible securities which are convertible or exchangeable into WYT Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

Assuming all Independent LeRoi Shareholders accept the Partial Share Exchange Offer, a total

of 3,659,587,500 new WYT Shares will be allotted and issued, representing approximately 151.70%

of the existing issued share capital of WYT as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately

60.27% of the enlarged issued share capital of WYT immediately following the allotment and issue

of such new WYT Shares.

Assuming no WYT Share, other than those to be issued under the Partial Share Exchange Offer,

is issued between the Latest Practicable Date and completion of the Partial Share Exchange Offer, the

shareholding structure of WYT, both as at the Latest Practicable Date and after completion of the

Partial Share Exchange Offer, is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After completion of
the Partial Share
Exchange Offer

WYT Shareholders

Number of WYT

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

%

Number of WYT

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

%

Wang On (Note) and parties

acting in concert with it 527,009,324 21.85 527,009,324 8.68

Public WYT Shareholders 1,885,342,364 78.15 5,544,929,864 91.32

Total 2,412,351,688 100.00 6,071,939,188 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, Wang On, through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, Rich Time Strategy Limited

(“Rich Time”), holds such WYT Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 14 —

OFFEROR’S INTENTION IN RELATION TO THE LEROI GROUP

Reasons for the Partial Share Exchange Offer

The WYT Group has been exploring new business opportunities with a view to diversifying its

existing business scope and improving its financial performance.

As stated above, the LeRoi Group is principally engaged in, among others, property development

in the PRC. As stated in the annual report of LeRoi (the “LeRoi Annual Report”) for the year ended

[…]

31 March 2009 for the pro forma consolidated balance sheet and at the commencement of
the year ended 31 March 2009 for the pro forma consolidated income statement and pro
forma consolidated cash flow statement to illustrate the effect of the completion of the
Partial Share Exchange Offer.

1. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group with LeRoi as a

subsidiary for the year ended 31 March 2009 is prepared based on the audited consolidated income

statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2009 as extracted from the annual report set out

in Appendix I to this circular and the audited consolidated income statement of LeRoi and its

subsidiaries (the “LeRoi Group”) for the year ended 31 March 2009 as extracted from the annual

report in Appendix II to this circular, and adjusted to reflect the effect as if the Partial Share Exchange

Offer has been completed on 1 April 2008.

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2009

LeRoi
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2009

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Continuing operations

Revenue 496,151 61,822 557,973

Cost of sales (267,478) (38,740) (306,218)

Gross profit 228,673 23,082 251,755

Other income 16,602 5,483 (10,561) a 11,524

Selling and distribution
expenses (153,494) (16,976) (170,470)

Administrative expenses (97,788) (33,774) 476 a (131,086)

Finance costs (6,036) (10,493) 10,085 a (6,444)

Change in fair value of options
embedded in the unlisted
note (252,827) — 252,827 b —

Change in fair value of
investments held-for-trading (11,618) (19,821) (31,439)

Change in fair value on
derivative financial
instruments — 477 866 b 1,343

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-14 —

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2009

LeRoi
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2009

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Discount on acquisition of a
subsidiary 691 — 691

Impairment losses of prepaid
lease payments — (95,517) (95,517)

Impairment losses recognised
in respect of goodwill (10,382) (1,893) (12,275)

Impairment losses in respect of
interest in an associate — (44,183) (44,183)

Loss on deemed disposal of
interest in an associate — (9,127) (9,127)

Share of results of associates (62,221) 16,559 62,085 c 16,423

Gain on disposal of a
subsidiary 2,636 — 2,636

Loss before taxation (345,764) (186,183) (216,169)

Income tax (expense) credit (178) 230 (712) b (660)

Loss for the year from
continuing operations (345,942) (185,953) (216,829)

Discontinued operations

Loss for the year from
discontinued operations — (20,088) (20,088)

Loss for the year (345,942) (206,041) (236,917)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the
Company (345,906) (206,041) 420,147 (131,800)

Minority interests (36) — (105,081) d (105,117)

(345,942) (206,041) (236,917)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-15 —

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group with LeRoi as a

subsidiary

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group with LeRoi as a

subsidiary as at 31 March 2009 is prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the

Group as at 31 March 2009 as extracted from the annual report set out in Appendix I to this circular

and the audited consolidated balance sheet of the LeRoi Group as at 31 March 2009 as extracted from

the annual report in Appendix II to this circular, and adjusted to reflect the effect as if the Partial Share

Exchange Offer has been completed on 31 March 2009.

The Group
at 31 March

2009

LeRoi
Group at

31 March
2009

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 58,406 2,125 60,531
Prepaid lease payments 93,562 451,228 544,790
Property under development — 20,295 20,295
Goodwill 15,335 — 382,614 e 397,949
Interest in associates 148,058 126,239 (145,406) c 128,891
Derivative financial

instruments 35,648 — (35,648) f —
Other intangible assets 3,749 — 3,749
Investment in the unlisted

note 172,682 — (172,682) f —
Unlisted debt securities — 4,110 4,110
Deferred tax assets 378 — 378

527,818 603,997 1,160,693

Current assets
Inventories 80,751 69 80,820
Trade and other receivables 75,393 9,521 84,914
Prepaid lease payments 2,774 — 2,774
Derivative financial

instruments — 2,568 (2,568) f —
Amounts due from associates 3,385 — (1,405) g 1,980
Tax recoverable 2,014 — 2,014
Investments held-for-trading 3,889 16,651 20,540
Bank balances and cash 57,096 78,749 (3,670) h 132,175

225,302 107,558 325,217

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 60,214 7,879 (1,405) g 66,688
Tax payable 1,360 198 1,558

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-16 —

The Group
at 31 March

2009

LeRoi
Group at

31 March
2009

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Amounts due to related

companies — 1,110 1,110
Obligations under finance

leases 9 — 9
Bank borrowings 16,202 — 16,202
Deferred franchise income 98 — 98
Loan from a shareholder 25,000 — 25,000
Advances from minority

shareholders of a

subsidiary 3,396 — 3,396

106,279 9,187 114,061

Net current assets 119,023 98,371 211,156

Total assets less current

liabilities 646,841 702,368 1,371,849

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 47,182 — 47,182
Loan from a related party — 40,000 40,000
Convertible note — 172,674 (172,674) f —
Deferred tax liabilities 110 2,859 (2,859) f 110

47,292 215,533 87,292

Net assets 599,549 486,835 1,284,557

Capital and reserves
Share capital 20,104 76,915 (76,915) i 56,700

36,596 j
Reserves 572,632 409,920 435,491 j 972,758

(409,920) i
(35,365) f

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company 592,736 486,835 1,029,458
Minority interests 6,813 — 248,286 d 255,099

Total equity 599,549 486,835 1,284,557

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-17 —

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group with
LeRoi as a subsidiary

The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group with LeRoi as
a subsidiary for the year ended 31 March 2009 is prepared based on the audited consolidated cash flow
statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2009 as extracted from the annual report set out
in Appendix I to this circular and the audited consolidated cash flow statement of the LeRoi Group
for the year ended 31 March 2009 as extracted from the annual report in Appendix II to this circular,
and adjusted to reflect the effect as if the Partial Share Exchange Offer has been completed on 1 April
2008.

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2009

LeRoi
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2009

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (345,764) (206,601) 315,778 k (236,587)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 16,987 726 17,713

Change in fair value of
options embedded in the
unlisted note 252,827 — (252,827) b —

Change in fair value of
derivative financial
instruments — (477) (866) b (1,343)

Change in fair value of
investment properties — 23,044 23,044

Finance costs 6,036 11,322 (10,085) a 7,273
(Gain) loss on disposal of a

subsidiary (2,636) 2,064 (572)
Discount on acquisition of a

subsidiary (691) — (691)
Reversal of allowance for

obsolete inventories (1,228) — (1,228)
Impairment losses recognised

in respect of goodwill 10,382 1,893 12,275
Impairment losses of prepaid

lease payments — 95,517 95,517
Impairment losses in respect

of interest in an associate — 44,183 44,183
Amortisation of prepaid

lease payments 2,774 — 2,774
Amortisation of other

intangible assets 930 — 930
Interest income (10,712) (3,689) 10,085 a (4,316)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-18 —

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2009

LeRoi
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2009

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Dividends from investments
held-for trading (650) — (650)

Loss (gain) on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 58 (83) (25)

Change in fair value of
investments
held-for-trading 9,579 19,821 29,400

Recognition (reversal) of
allowance for trade and
other receivables 8,915 (813) 8,102

Share-based payment
expenses 813 — 813

Share of results of associates 62,221 (16,559) (62,085) c (16,423)
Loss on deemed disposal of

partial interest in an
associate — 9,127 9,127

Operating cash flows before
movements in working
capital 9,841 (20,525) (10,684)

Decrease in inventories 22,185 12 22,197
(Increase) decrease in trade

and other receivables (336) 1,701 1,365
Decrease in amounts due from

associates 1,895 — 1,895
Decrease in investments

held-for-trading 2,344 — 2,344
(Decrease) increase in trade

and other payables (15,836) 274 (15,562)
Decrease in amounts due to

related companies — (108) (108)
Decrease in deferred franchise

income (15) — (15)

Cash generated from (used in)
operations 20,078 (18,646) 1,432

Interest received 482 — 482
Interest paid — (6,174) 5,700 l (474)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (2,984) (294) (3,278)
Overseas taxation paid (712) — (712)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-19 —

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2009

LeRoi
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2009

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

NET CASH FROM (USED IN)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 16,864 (25,114) (2,550)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (17,060) (1,134) (18,194)
Property under development

paid — (9,292) (9,292)
Purchase of prepaid lease

payments — (1,480) (1,480)
Purchase of investment

properties — (51,560) (51,560)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net

of cash and cash equivalents
acquired (1,802) (186,746) 386,484 m 197,936

Purchase of trademarks (75) (75)
Interest received 5,971 3,689 (5,700) l 3,960
Proceeds from disposal of

unlisted notes 3,889 — 3,889
Disposal of a subsidiary 1,998 61,832 63,830
Decrease in pledged deposits 1,599 — 1,599
Dividends received from

investments held-for-trading 650 (15,186) (14,536)
Capital contribution from a

minority shareholder of a
subsidiary 464 — 464

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 125 331 456

Investment in an associate — (162,990) (162,990)

NET CASH USED IN
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (4,241) (362,536) 14,007

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-20 —

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2009

LeRoi
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2009

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
amount

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Redemption of convertible loan

note (145,275) — (145,275)
Repayments of bank

borrowings (45,455) 33,391 (12,064)
Interest paid (2,952) — (2,952)
Repayments of obligations

under finance leases (13) — (13)
New bank loans raised 60,401 — 60,401
Proceeds from issue of shares 55,276 55,276
Share issue expenses (1,681) — (1,681)
Loan from a shareholder 35,000 10,000 45,000
Repyament of loan from a

shareholder (10,000) (10,000) (20,000)
Advance from minority

shareholders of a subsidiary 233 233
Loan from a related company — 40,000 40,000

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES (54,466) 73,391 18,925

NET DECREASE IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (41,843) (314,259) 30,382

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 100,019 390,154 (390,154) n 100,019

EFFECT OF FOREIGN
EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES (1,080) 2,854 1,774

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT THE
END OF THE YEAR,
represented by bank balances
and cash 57,096 78,749 132,175

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-21 —

4. Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group with
LeRoi as a subsidiary:

a. The adjustment reflects the elimination of:

(i) effective interest income on investment in the unlisted note due from LeRoi of
HK$10,019,000 and interest income on loan to LeRoi by the Company during the year
of HK$66,000 totaling HK$10,085,000. The loan to LeRoi was repaid during the year